

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(CONT.CAS(C)) No. 98 of 2025

Nandeibam Birbal Singh

...Applicant/s

Vrs.

Hungyo Worshang & 5 ors.

...Respondent/s

With

CONT.CAS(C) No. 4 of 2025

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

26.09.2025

Heard Mr. Viscount Ahongshanbam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice in the impleadment application, returnable within 3(three) weeks.

Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel, entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of Shri Mayanglambam Nungleiba Singh, Sr. Account Office (GOE), office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Manipur. Hence, no formal notice is called for.

Applicant is to take steps for service of notice upon Shri Kirankumar Laishram, Chief Engineer (PHED) Division, Government of Manipur, by way of dasti service as well as by speed post service.

Steps should be taken within 1(one) week and the petitioner is to file an affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

List these cases again on 17.10.2025.

JUDGE

Indrajeet