

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(CONT. CAS(C)) No. 98 of 2025**

Nandeibam Birbal Singh.

**...Applicant**

**- Versus -**

Hungyo Worshang & 5 Ors.

**...Respondents**

**With  
CONT. CAS(C) No. 4 of 2025**

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**07-11-2025**

Heard Mr. Viscount A., learned counsel for the applicant appearing through video conferencing.

MC(CONT. CAS(C)) No. 98 of 2025 is allowed and Shri Mayanglambam Nungleiba Singh, Sr. Account Officer (GOE), Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Manipur, Imphal, A.G. Office, Babupara, P.O. & P.S. Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur – 795001 and Shri Kirankumar Laishram, Chief Engineer (PHED) Division, Govt. of Manipur, PWD, Office of the Chief Engineer, PHED, New Building 1<sup>st</sup> Floor PWD Complex Khuyathong, P.O. & P.S. Imphal West, Imphal West District, Manipur – 795001 are impleaded as respondent Nos. 5 & 6 in CONT. CAS(C) No. 4 of 2025.

Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent Nos. 5 & 6.

Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 5 and Mrs. I. Bimola, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 6 and pray for two weeks' time for filing reply.

List these cases on 05-12-2025.

**JUDGE**